

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

SHAWN ROGERS,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC18-150  
Lower Tribunal No.  
2017CF000804  
DEATH PENALTY CASE

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR SANTA ROSA COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

JENNIFER A. DONAHUE  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Florida Bar No. 50639  
The Capitol, PL-01  
Tallahassee, Florida 32311  
Telephone: (850) 414-3300  
Facsimile: (850) 414-0997  
Jennifer.Donahue@myfloridalegal.com  
capapp@myfloridalegal.com

Counsel for Appellee

RECEIVED, 11/15/2018 04:18:38 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS..... 24

ARGUMENT..... 26

ISSUE I:       THERE WAS NO JURY INSTRUCTION ERROR BECAUSE THE ONLY  
                  FINDING A CAPITAL SENTENCING JURY MUST MAKE BEYOND A  
                  REASONABLE DOUBT IS WHETHER A GIVEN AGGRAVATOR IS  
                  PROVEN..... 26

ISSUE II:       ADMISSION OF ROGERS' LETTERS, WHICH DEMONSTRATE MOTIVE  
                  AND PREMEDITATION, WAS PROPER..... 31

ISSUE III:      THE COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDIATED AGGRAVATOR WAS  
                  PROVEN BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT..... 34

ISSUE IV:      CONSIDERATION BY THE JUDGE OF THE ESCALATION OF  
                  VIOLENCE IN ANALYZING APPELLANT'S PRIOR VIOLENT  
                  FELONIES IS RELEVANT AND PROPER..... 37

ISSUE V:       THE COURT SUFFICIENTLY CONSIDERED ROGERS' MITIGATING  
                  CIRCUMSTANCES..... 39

ISSUE VI:      ROGERS' DEATH SENTENCE IS A PROPORTIONATE PUNISHMENT  
                  ..... 43

STATEMENT REGARDING SUFFICIENCY OF THE EVIDENCE..... 49

CONCLUSION..... 50

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 51

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE..... 51

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES

<u>Alleyne v. United States</u> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013).....	28
<u>Anderson v. State</u> , 841 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 2003).....	32
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	28
<u>Asay v. State</u> , 580 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 1991).....	35
<u>Crook v. State</u> , 813 So. 2d 68 (Fla. 2002).....	48
<u>Crook v. State</u> , 908 So. 2d 350 (Fla. 2005).....	46, 47, 48
<u>Deparvine v. State</u> , 995 So. 2d 351 (Fla. 2008).....	43
<u>Dougan v. State</u> , 595 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1992).....	36
<u>F.B. v. State</u> , 852 So. 2d 226 (Fla. 2003).....	32
<u>Faretta v. California</u> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	2
<u>Ferrell v. State</u> , 653 So. 2d 367 (Fla. 1995).....	40, 41
<u>Finney v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995).....	28
<u>Florida v. Hurst</u> , 137 S. Ct. 2161 (2017).....	29
<u>Floyd v. State</u> , 497 So. 2d 1211 (Fla. 1986).....	28
<u>Globe v. State</u> , 877 So. 2d 663 (Fla. 2004).....	45
<u>Hurst v. Florida</u> , 136 S.Ct. 616 (2016).....	26, 28
<u>Hurst v. State</u> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016).....	29, 30
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 704 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 1997).....	41
<u>Kansas v. Carr</u> , 136 S. Ct. 633 (2016).....	30, 31
<u>Kansas v. Marsh</u> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006).....	30
<u>Larkins v. State</u> , 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999).....	46, 47
<u>Lowe v. State</u> , 2018 WL 5095143 (Fla. Oct. 19, 2018)..	40, 42, 43,
44	
<u>Oyola v. State</u> , 99 So. 3d 431 (Fla. 2012).....	41
<u>Perry v. State</u> , 210 So. 3d 630 (Fla. 2016).....	26
<u>Roper v. Simmons</u> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	27
<u>Sheffield v. Superior Ins. Co.</u> , 800 So. 2d 197 (Fla. 2001)....	27
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993).....	1
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 616 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1993).....	32
<u>Tuilaepa v. California</u> , 512 U.S. 967 (1994).....	30
<u>Universal Ins. Co. of North America v. Warfel</u> , 82 So. 3d 47	
(Fla. 2012) .....	27
<u>White v. State</u> , 817 So. 2d 799 (Fla. 2002).....	44
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 209 So. 3d 543 (Fla. 2017).....	32
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 37 So. 3d 187 (Fla. 2010).....	35
<u>Zeigler v. State</u> , 580 So. 2d 127 (Fla. 1991).....	28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.112.....	2
-----------------------------	---

Fla. Stat. § 921.141.....	27
Fla. Std. J. Inst. (Crim.) 7.11.....	28
<u>In re Standard Criminal Jury Instructions in Capital Cases</u> , 244	
So. 3d 172 (Fla. 2018) .....	29
